LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE 1961 (No. 11 of 1961)

SANDAKAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL (REVOCATION) BY-LAWS 1984 (G.N.L 72 of 1984)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by subsection (1) of section 50 of the Local Government Ordinance 1961 and by virtue of the provisions of section 3 of the Sandakan Municipal Council (Change of Status and Amalgamation) Enactment 1981 [En. No. 36/81.], the Sandakan Municipal Council hereby makes the following by-laws:

1. Citation and commencement.

These by-laws may be cited as the Sandakan Municipal Council (Revocation) By-laws 1984 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st day of January 1982.

2. Revocation.

- (a) Sandakan Rural District Council (Food and Eating Premises) By-laws 1964 [G.N.L 54/64.].
- (b) Sandakan Rural District Council (Hairdressers) By-laws 1964 [G.N.L 55/64.].
- (c) Sandakan Rural District Council (Offensive Trades) By-laws 1964 [G.N.L 57/64.].
- (d) Sandakan Rural District Council (Markets) By-laws 1972 [G.N.L 27/72.].
- (e) Sandakan Rural District Council (Hawkers) By-laws 1964 [G.N.L 28/64.].
- (f) Sandakan Rural District Council (Advertisements) By-laws 1964 [G.N.L 22/69.].
- (g) Sandakan Rural District Council (Building) By-laws 1963 [G.N.L 41/63.].

Dated at Sandakan this 1st day of March 1984.

HJ. ABDUL GHANI ABDUL RASHID,

President,

Sandakan Municipal Council.

I approve the foregoing By-laws.

Dated at Kota Kinabalu the 29th day of August 1984.

AYUB AMAN, Minister of Town and Country Development.

March 2008